1/336955/2022

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department <u>Jalasampad Bhavan (3RD Fl.), Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091</u>

No. 3216 - IE

Dated: 09.11.2022

ORDER The Governor is pleased to accord post facto permission in terms of Rule 5(2) of W.B.S.(Duties, Rights & Obligations of Govt. Employees) Rules, 1980 read with No.1853-F(P) Dt.02.03.12 in favour of Sri Sarajit Sur Junior Engineer of Bidyadhari Drainage Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate to purchase a new Residential flat (Dwelling House) of No. 'B' measuring about 931.20 Sq.ft. Super Built up area at North-West-South side on the Fourth Floor at Holding No. 46/18/7/A, Iswar Chowdhury Road, P.O.-Rahara Kol-700118 of R.S. Dag No. 898 under Khatian No.-174, L.R. Dag No.-2228 under Khatian No. 5239,5240 & 5241 J.L. No.3, R.S. No.61, Ward No. 10, Mouza-Rahara, P.S. & Municipality- Khardaha, District:North 24 Parganas at a total cost of 27,22,622.00/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs Twenty-two Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Two) Only inclusive of registration fee, etc, subject to the condition that transaction of the same is valid under the law of acquisition of immovable property.

Sri Sarajit Sur Roy will remain answerable to the Government, if any of the furnished facts/documents by him is/are found to be false/incorrect in future. Henceforth, this immovable property have to be regularly reflected in the Asset Statement.

This order is issued with approval of the Secretary of this Department. 5215

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No.3216/1(6)-IE

Dated: 09.11.2022

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

1) The Chief Engineer, South, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Jalasampad Bhaban.

2) The Superintending Engineer, Greater Calcutta Drainage Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Jalasampad Bhaban.

3) P.A. to the Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department, Jalasampad Bhavan(1St Floor.), Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091.

4) Sri Sarajit Sur Roy, Junior Engineer, Bidyadhari Drainage Division,

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.

5) The S.O. Vigilance Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Department.

The Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate; Jalasampad Bhavan (7th Floor.), Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091 with request to upload this order in Departmental portal.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal